
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
21 April 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time: 4.00pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 12 April 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions  

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 March 2021 
(attached herewith). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items  
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions  
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors  
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park  
 
8 LW/20/0565 - 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
9 LW/20/0633 - Land at High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex (Pages 23 - 52) 

 
10 LW/20/0690 - Land behind 3 and 4 Dymchurch Close, Seaford, BN25 3JX 

(Pages 53 - 64) 
 

11 LW/20/0849 - 6 Beacon Drive, Seaford, BN25 2JY (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

12 LW/20/0737 - 10 Chene Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8XG (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

13 LW/20/0893 - 78 Saltwood Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3SS  
(Pages 83 - 86) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
14 Summary of appeals decisions received from 1 October 2020 to 31 March 

2021 (Pages 87 - 100) 
 

15 Date of next meeting  
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 June 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

General information 
 

Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park: 

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park: 

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes
[...]
eference of the Committee.  
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 

Other participation: 

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 01273 471600. 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

                      
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 31 March 2021 at 
4.00pm: 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Jim Lord (Substitute), Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod (Substitute), Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley (Minute No 111 to 119) and Laurence O'Connor 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
111 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

112 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Christoph von 
Kurthy and Nicola Papanicolaou. Councillor Sean MacLeod declared that he 
was acting as substitute for Councillor von Kurthy for the duration of the remote 
meeting. Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for 
Councillor Papanicolaou for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

113 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

114 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

115 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Applications Committee 2 31 March 2021 

116 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

117 LW/20/0795 - Land rear of Westbourne, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East 
Sussex, BN8 5ES 
 
Written representation against the proposal were read aloud by the Head of 
Planning on behalf of Christopher Bowers (Neighbour), Martin Weld (Near 
Neighbour) and Jennifer Barret (Near Neighbour). Written representations for 
the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Sam 
Sykes (Agent) and Paul Templeton (Applicant). A written representation was 
read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Councillor Johnny Denis in 
his capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0795 for the erection of six semi-detached 
single storey residential dwellings be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, an additional condition restricting working hours and 
amending condition 12 to include specific biodiversity enhancements. 
 

118 LW/20/0565 - 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA 
 
A written representation received from Geoff Johnson on behalf of Seaford 
Town Council was read aloud by the Committee Officer. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Head of Planning 
on behalf of Jackie and Bill Frost (Neighbours), Alan and Annie Green (Near 
Neighbours) and Reverend Paul McMichael (Near Neighbour). A statement 
written by Councillor Sam Adeniji on behalf of Councillor Julian Peterson in his 
capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0565 for demolition of existing property and 
erection of 2 x 4-bedroom detached houses be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, supplementary report and the following 
additional conditions: 
 

1) That the hours of work be restricted; 
2) That there is no front boundary fencing; and 
3) That a bat survey take place. 

 
119 LW/20/0895 - 37 Capel Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8HB 

 
A written representation received from Councillor Isobel Sharkey (Chair of the 
Peacehaven Town Council Planning Committee) was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Peacehaven Town Council. A written  
 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 31 March 2021 

representation against the proposal was read aloud by the Head of Planning 
on behalf of Dean Fitzpatrick (Immediate Neighbour). A written representation 
for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Chris 
Baker (Agent). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0895 for demolition of existing bungalow, 
erection of 2 no. 3x bedroom semi-detached houses be deferred, in order to 
obtain evidence from the immediate neighbour in relation to medical issues 
and the potential impact of the proposed development on the welfare and 
wellbeing of one of the occupants of the neighbouring dwelling, and that the 
immediate neighbour be given until 30 April 2021 to provide the information 
requested by the Committee. 
 
(Note: Councillor Manley gave her apologies and left the meeting at the end of 
this agenda item.) 
 

120 LW/20/0770 - 2 Lucinda Way, Seaford, BN25 3JD 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0700 for loft conversion to include raising the 
ridge height, installation of 3 dormers in the west facing elevation, 2 roof lights 
to the east facing elevation and a south facing Juliet balcony be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

121 Exclusion of the public and press 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of item 13 on the agenda as there was likely to be disclosures of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

122 Dangerous structure 
 
The Committee considered the Officer’s report which detailed a proposed 
course of action to be taken by the Council in relation to a dangerous structure 
within Lewes District. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Director of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to take 
the necessary and legal steps to obtain a Court Order with a view that 
the Council take direct action in relation to the demolishment of the 
property; and 
 

Page 7



Planning Applications Committee 4 31 March 2021 

2) That the monies from the Council’s central reserves be used to cover 
the demolition costs. 

 
123 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved:  
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 21 April 2021, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.40pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0565 

Location: 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing property and erection of 2 x 4-bedroom 
detached houses. 
 

Applicant: Mr C Bryans 

Ward: Seaford East 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 


[...]
tatement/Brief 26 August 2020 Planning Statement 

Justification / Heritage 
Statement 

14 October 2020 Heritage Statement 

Justification / Heritage 
Statement 

14 October 2020 Heritage Statement 
Appendix 

Location Plan 26 August 2020 Location Plan 

Proposed Layout Plan 22 February 2021 CB/CW/05 Site Plan 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 22 February 2021 CW/CB/02 House 1 

Proposed Elevation(s) 22 February 2021 CW/CB/02 House 1 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 22 February 2021 CW/FB/04 House 2 

Proposed Elevation(s) 22 February 2021 CW/FB/04 House 2 

Street Scene 26 August 2020 Street Scene and 
materials 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 21



 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 22



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0633 

Location: Land North of High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex 

Proposal: 
 

Outline permission for the erection of up to 26 dwellings together 
with associated development and site access with all other 
matters reserved. 
 

Ward: Chailey, Barcombe & Hamsey 

Applicant: Rydon Homes Ltd 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and s106 agreement to secure 
affordable housing. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Map Location:  

 
b 

 

 Executive Summary  

 The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable 
development. It would provide environmental gains by way of 
introducing new habitat as part of the site landscaping scheme and 
reducing pressure to develop surrounding greenfield sites. It would 
provide social gains by facilitating a net gain of 26 residential units 
(including 10 affordable housing units) that would be of good quality 
and in an accessible and sustainable location. It would provide 
economic benefits by generating additional custom for nearby shops 
and services. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 The appl
[...]
the edge of the 
Conservation Area. The south-eastern corner of the site falls within an 
Archaeological Notification Area. There are no other specific planning 
designations or constraints attached to the site 

 Proposed Development 

 The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 26 
new dwellings on the site. All matters are reserved other than site 
access details. A new access would function as the main access to the 
site and would be provided by way of a new crossover formed on the 
south-eastern boundary and taken from the High Street. 

 The proposed access would cut through the existing hedgerow and 
bund on the south-eastern boundary. The access road would be 5.5 
metres in width, with an 8 metre radius maintained at the junction with 
the High Street. 2 metre wide raised kerb footways on either side of the 
access road and these would connect with the existing footway running 
along the northern side of the High Street. Sections of the existing 
hedgerow and tree line either side of the proposed access would be 
trimmed back in order to provide visibility splays of 2.4m x 70m to the 
east and  2.4m x 54m to the west.  

 The application is accompanied by indicative layout plans used to 
demonstrate the capacity of the site and how dwellings could be 
arranged to allow for access by servicing and emergency vehicles. The 
accompanying Design & Access Statement also sets out design 
principles and parameters. It is stated that maximum building height 
would be two-storey and describes how dwellings could be designed to 
be sympathetic to the local vernacular through the identification of 
characteristic architectural features and locally used materials. 

 The application is accompanied by an Affordable Housing Statement 
that confirm that 10 dwellings (38.5% of the overall development) would 
be provided as affordable housing with a commuted sum equivalent to 
0.4 of a dwelling paid in order to satisfy LLP1 requirements for 40% 
Affor
[...]
having regard to Policy CP11  of the Lewes District Local Plan part one, 
policies DM20 and DM23 of the Lewes District Local Plan part 2 and the 
Circular Economy Technical Advice Note. 

 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0690 

Location: Land behind 3 and 4 Dymchurch Close, Seaford, BN25 3JX 

Proposal: Planning application for construction of 3-no. detached three-
bedroom houses with associated access and landscaping works. 
 

Applicant: LH Property Investments Limited 

Ward: Seaford East 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location:  

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is meets all relevant national and local planning 
policies and is considered to be acceptable. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

Achieving sustainable development 

Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  

Promoting sustainable transport 

Making effective use of land 

Achieving well designed places 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

LDLP: – SP2 – Distribution of Housing 

LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 

LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 

LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 

LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon  

LDLP: – DM1 – Planning Boundary  

LDLP: - DM21– Land contamination 

LDLP: – DM25 – Design  

LDLP: – DM26 – Refuse and recycling facilities   

LDLP: - DM27 – Landscape Design 

LDLP: - DM30 – Backland Development 

2.3 Seaford Neighbourhood Plan  

SNP:- SEA2 – Design 

 Site Description 

3.1 The application site comprises part of the rear gardens of numbers 3 and 4 
Dymchu
[...]
ECEIVED REFERENCE 

Proposed Layout Plan 11 February 2021 280.P.01B Proposed 
site plan and levels 

Proposed Elevation(s) 11 February 2021 280.P.02B Proposed 
site elevations and 
block plan 

Proposed Elevation(s) 16 December 
2020 

280.P.03A Proposed 
south and west 
elevations 

Proposed Section(s) 16 December 
2020 

280.P.04A Proposed 
site sections 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 16 December 
2020 

280.P.05A Proposed 
plans and elevations 

Proposed Block Plan 11 February 2021 280.P.06A Proposed 
block plan 

Tree Statement/Survey 7 October 2020 Arboricultural Method 
Statement 

Design & Access 
Statement 

7 October 2020 Design and Access 
Statement 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

Page 62



 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0849 

Location: 6 Beacon Drive, Seaford, BN25 2JY 

Proposal: Change of use from a C3 (dwelling house) to C2 (residential 
institution - to accommodate 5 children). 
 

Applicant: Louise Whichelow-Ellis 

Ward: Seaford Central 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and approval is 
recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

Paragraph 61 states that “…the size, type and tenure of housing 
needed for different groups in the community should be assessed and 
reflected in planning policies.” 

Paragraph 91 promotes “..healthy, inclusive and safe places”. 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 

LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 

LD
[...]
parking areas have 
been provided in accordance with details which have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority in consultation with 
the Highway Authority and the areas shall thereafter be retained for that 
use and shall not be used other than for the parking of cycles. 

Reason: To promote sustainable ways of transport in accordance with 
policies CP13 and CP14 of the Lewes District Joint Core Strategy 
National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

 

Page 74



 The use hereby approved shall not be commenced until a Management 
Plan, to include but not limited to, social behaviour protocols, 
complaints procedure and staff contact details, has been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the provisions of the 
Plan put into place. 

Reason: In the interest of the residential amenities of neighbours 
having regard to policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and 
having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved drawings: 

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Location Plan 9 December 2020 Location plan 

Existing Block Plan 9 December 2020 Block plan 

Existing Floor Plan(s) 9 December 2020 Estate agents floor 
plans 

Design & Access 
Statement 

9 December 2020 Supporting Statement 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0737 

Location: 10 Chene Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8XG 

Proposal: Installation of boundary fence (retrospective) and new entrance 
gates together with raised patio, partially on pre-existing 
embankment, together with new retaining wall and new pergola 
structure. 
 

Applicant: Mrs T Pryor 

Ward: Peacehaven East 

Recommendation: Grant
[...]
ualities Act 
2010.  

 Recommendation 

10.1 In view of the above the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable and approval is recommended subject to conditions. 

10.2 However, if the Committee is minded to refuse planning permission, 
authorisation is sought to issue an Enforcement Notice alongside the refusal, 
seeking the removal of the fence. 

10.3 Conditions 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved drawings: 

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Proposed Elevations 10 March 2021 02B 

Proposed Layout Plan 10 March 2021 02B 

Proposed Block Plan 10 March 2021 03B 

Proposed Elevations  10 March 2021 04B 

Location Plan 19 November 2020 Site Location Plan 

Planning Statement 12 January 2021  

• Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 April 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0893 

Location: 78 Saltwood Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3SS 

Proposal: Erection of a single-storey front and side wraparound extension 
and wheelchair accessible ramp. 
 

Applicant: Lewes District Council 

Ward: Seaford East 

Recommendation: Approval of planning permission, subject to planning conditions.  
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Emery 
E-mail: james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 83

Agenda Item 13

mailto:james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 It is considered the proposals do not have a detrimental impact on the 
character or appearance of the property, the street scene and the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties.  The proposed works are subservient to 
the host dwelling in accordance with all relevant policies. 

1.2 It is recommended that the application is approved. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

2:- Achieving sustainable development 

11:-Making effective use of land 

12:-Achieving well designed places 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 

LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon  

LDLP: – DM1 – Planning Boundary  

LDLP: – DM25 – Design  

LDLP: - DM28 – Residential Extensions 

2.3 Seaford Neighbourhood Plan  

SNP:- SEA2 – Design 

 Site Description 

3.1 The application property is a semi-detached property, located on the east 
side of Saltwood Road, Seaford.  

3.2 It is not listed nor is it within a designated Conservation Area. 

 Proposed Development 

4.1 The proposal is for the erection of a single storey front / side wraparound 
extension and wheelchair accessible ramp.  

4.2 The proposed wraparound extension is of single storey design, with an 'L' 
shaped footprint. It will project forwards of the principle elevation by approx. 
1.8m, with a maximum width of approx. 8.45 m and a depth of 8.25m. It is to 
have an eaves height of 2.2m and a maximum height of 3.35m. 

4.3 The proposed extension will provide for a wheelchair accessible bedroom 
and entrance lobby.  

4.4 It is proposed that the extension shall be constructed of brickwork, with a 
faux pitched roof finished with matching tiles to the pitched section, and felt 
to the flat section. Windows and doors are to be white double glazed UPVC 
to match existing.  

4.5 To the front of the property there is to be a concrete wheelchair accessible 
ramp. 

Page 84



 Relevant Planning History 

There is no relevant history. 

 Consultations 

6.1 Seaford Town Council  

6.1.1 Seaford Town Council were consulted and resolved to support the 
proposed works. 

 Neighbour Representations  

7.1 There were no comments from adjoining neighbours. 

 Appraisal 

8.1 Principle 

8.1.1 Para. 11 of the revised NPPF (2019) states that decision taking 
should be based on the approval of development proposals that 
acc
[...]
side of the settlement boundary , not relating well to the context 
of the settlement. 

 

Planning Application 
No  

Site Description of Development  Decision  

SDNP/20/00069/HOUS 
 
D/4001789 

26 Shirleys  
Ditchling 
BN6 8UD 

Remodelling dwelling to form a 2-storey dwelling 
with single storey rear extension 2 storey side 
extension and raising ridge to create a first floor. 

D 

1 March 2021 

Committee decision  

 

P
age 99



Appendix 1 

Inspector’s Reasoning  

• Issues – effect on supply of small/medium dwellings having regard to SDNP’s strategy. 

• Uplift in size would significantly exceed the 30% imposed by policy SD31, also increase number of bedrooms from 3 to 4 
taking it outside the definition of a medium sized dwelling, the fact that the family has grown in size is not considered to be 
exceptional circumstances and no evidence to show that this proposal was the only way of improving the living conditions. 

• The proposal would lead to the unacceptable loss of a medium sized dwelling by over-extending the building. There are no 
exceptional circumstances. The proposal would be in clear conflict with SDLP Policy SD31 and fail to achieve a sustainable 
from of development.    

 
 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 LW/20/0565 - 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA
	9 LW/20/0633 - Land at High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex
	10 LW/20/0690 - Land behind 3 and 4 Dymchurch Close, Seaford, BN25 3JX
	11 LW/20/0849 - 6 Beacon Drive, Seaford, BN25 2JY
	12 LW/20/0737 - 10 Chene Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8XG
	13 LW/20/0893 - 78 Saltwood Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3SS
	14 Summary of appeals decisions received from 1 October 2020 to 31 March 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

                           

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 21 April 2021 at 
4.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 124 to 132), Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace (Minute No 124 to 133), Milly Manley (Minute No 124 to 131), 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
124 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

125 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Tom Jones. 
Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Jones for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

126 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

127 Minutes 
 
The amended minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021, as set out in 
Supplement 4a, were submitted and approved, and the Chair was authorised 
to sign them as a correct record. 
 

128 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 



Planning Applications Committee 2 21 April 2021 

129 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

130 LW/20/0565 - 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA 
 
A written representation received from Geoff Johnson on behalf of Seaford 
Town Council was read aloud by the Committee Officer. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer 
on behalf of Mrs Jackie and Mr Bill Frost (Neighbours), Reverend Paul 
McMichael (Neighbour) and Hakan H. Kocayusufpasaoglu (Neighbour). A 
statement written by Councillor Sam Adeniji on behalf of Councillor Julian 
Peterson in his capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor was read aloud 
by the Committee Officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0565 for the demolition of existing property 
and erection of 2 x 4-bedroom detached houses be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 

1) Loss of light/overshadowing and impact on amenity of adjacent 
occupiers; 

2) Access hazards to pedestrians and other road users; and  
3) Impact on street scene/area of established character. 

 
131 LW/20/0633 - Land at High Street, Barcombe, East Sussex 

 
A written representation received from Julia Shelley (Parish Clerk) on behalf of 
Barcombe Parish Council was read aloud by the Committee Officer. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer 
on behalf of Dr Anne Livesey (Neighbour), Therri Lahood (Immediate 
Neighbour) and Angela Murphy (Neighbour). A written representation for the 
proposal from Mr Hough (Planning Consultant – on behalf of Applicant, Rydon 
Homes Ltd) was read aloud by the Committee Officer. A written representation 
was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Councillor Isabelle 
Linington in her capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0633 for outline permission for the erection of 
up to 26 dwellings together with associated development and site access with 
all other matters reserved be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) Impact on highway safety; and  
2) Nature conservation. 

 
(Note: Councillor Manley gave her apologies and left the remote meeting at the 
end of this agenda item.) 
 



Planning Applications Committee 3 21 April 2021 

(Note: Prior to the discussion and consideration of Agenda item 10, the 
Committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break.) 
 

132 LW/20/0690 - Land behind 3 and 4 Dymchurch Close, Seaford, BN25 3JX 
 
A written representation received from Geoff Johnson on behalf of Seaford 
Town Council was read aloud by the Committee Officer. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer 
on behalf of Emma Lowe (Immediate Neighbour) and Sarah Reed (Immediate 
Neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0690 for construction of 3-no. detached three-
bedroom houses with associated access and landscaping works be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
(Note: Councillor von Kurthy gave his apologies and left the remote meeting at 
the end of this agenda item.) 
 

133 LW/20/0849 - 6 Beacon Drive, Seaford, BN25 2JY 
 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Head of 
Planning on behalf of Mrs Penny & Mr Roger Jones (Immediate Neighbours), 
Bruce Munro-Smith (Neighbour) and Mrs Dily & Mr David Saunders 
(Neighbours). Written representations for the proposal were read aloud by the 
Head of Planning on behalf of Esme Rowland (Applicant), Louise Ellis (Owner 
& Director of Rubicon Children’s Homes) and Susannah Pascoe (Director of 
Rubicon Children’s Homes). A written representation was read aloud by the 
Head of Planning on behalf of Councillor Geoff Rutland in his capacity as the 
Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0849 for change of use from a C3 (dwelling 
house) to C2 (residential institution - to accommodate 5 children) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. 
 
(Note: Councillor Makepeace gave her apologies and left the remote meeting 
at the end of this agenda item.) 
 
(Note: Prior to the discussion and consideration of Agenda item 12, the 
Committee agreed to continue the meeting should it progress past a 4-
and-a-half-hour duration, as set out in Rule 10 of Part 4 - Council 
Procedure Rules - of the Council’s constitution.) 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259334.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259334.pdf


Planning Applications Committee 4 21 April 2021 

134 LW/20/0737 - 10 Chene Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8XG 
 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Head of 
Planning on behalf of Tracy Horeman (Immediate Neighbour) and Dean Wells 
(Immediate Neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0737 for installation of boundary fence 
(retrospective) and new entrance gates together with raised patio, partially on 
pre-existing embankment, together with new retaining wall and new pergola 
structure be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) Un-neighbourliness due to scale and dominance of pergola and fencing 
and unsightly for the area and impact on amenity of neighbours;  

2) Fencing detrimental to wildlife; and 
3) Enforcement action was also authorised. 

 
135 LW/20/0893 - 78 Saltwood Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3SS 

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0893 for erection of a single-storey front and 
side wraparound extension and wheelchair accessible ramp be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

136 Summary of appeals decisions received from 1 October 2020 to  
31 March 2021 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2020 to 31 
March 2021, be noted. 
 

137 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 June 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.31pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


